## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-08**

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA, PERTAINING TO THE LEASE OF POLICE MOTORCYCLES.

WHEREAS, the City of Eustis Police Department's approved Fiscal Year 2023/24 budget includes \$7,000 for the first year of a two (2) year lease for two (2) motorcycles; and

WHEREAS, adding police motorcycles to the Police Department fleet will improve Police response and enforcement by providing access to areas that are inaccessible to larger vehicles; and

**WHEREAS**, these vehicles will allow the Police Department to better protect the public health, safety, and welfare.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Commission of the City of Eustis that:

- The City of Eustis Police Department is hereby authorized to enter into a lease of two

   (2) years, at \$7,000 per year, to acquire two (2) Harley-Davidson Electra Glide motorcycles for traffic enforcement purposes, utilizing funds from the approved Fiscal Year 2023/24 budget.
- 2. The City Manager is authorized to execute the documents necessary to effectuate the lease.

**DONE AND RESOLVED** this 4<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.

	CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA
	Michael L. Holland Mayor/Commissioner
ATTEST:	
Christine Halloran, City Clerk	<u> </u>

## **CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION**

## STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by physical presence, this 4<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2024, by Michael L. Holland, Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are personally known to me.

Notary Public - State of Florida My Commission Expires: Notary Serial No:

## **CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**

This document is approved as to form and legal content for the use and reliance of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.		
City Attorney's Office	Date	
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING		
the same by posting one cop	y hereof at City I at the Eustis Pa	ereby approved, and I certify that I published Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial arks and Recreation Office, all within the bunty, Florida.
Christine Halloran, City Clerk		